SCHEDULE

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Water Resources Act 1991 (c. 57)

- 18. The Water Resources Act 1991 shall be amended as follows.
- **19.** In section 21(3)(e)—
 - (a) after "if those waters" there shall be inserted "are wholly or partly situated in Wales (or in an area of the sea adjoining either the coast of Wales or an area of sea forming part of Wales) and they", and
 - (b) for "the Secretary of State for Transport" there shall be substituted "the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the Regions".
- **20.** In Schedule 5, in paragraph 2(3)(f) for "the Secretary of State for Transport" there shall be substituted "the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the Regions".
 - **21.** In Schedule 6—
 - (a) in paragraph 1(4)(g) for "the Secretary of State for Transport" there shall be substituted "the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the Regions", and
 - (b) in paragraph 3(5)—
 - (i) after "tidal water" there shall be inserted "situated in Wales (or in an area of the sea adjoining either the coast of Wales or an area of sea forming part of Wales)", and
 - (ii) for "the Secretary of State for Transport" there shall be substituted "the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the Regions".